
Page 1 to 5

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/080496-2025 

Contract

Thornaby Town Centre Cycleway Civil Engineering Project

Stockton on Tees Borough Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-080496
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-05f082  
Published 8 December 2025, 11:04am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Stockton on Tees Borough Council

Dunedin House, Columbia Drive, Thornaby

Stockton on Tees

TS176BJ

Email

corporate.procurement@stockton.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKC11 - Hartlepool and Stockton-on-Tees

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/080496-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/080496-2025
mailto:corporate.procurement@stockton.gov.uk


Page 2 to 5

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.stockton.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Thornaby Town Centre Cycleway Civil Engineering Project

Reference number

RIG.53.2526

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

The Thornaby Cycleways project was developed following the 'Let's Talk About Our
Towns' public consultation carried out in 2020. Responses from the consultation
recommended that improved links to cycleways and footpaths should be considered a
high priority for the future of Thornaby. Links through the town were also identified as part
of the Tees Valley Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan. 

http://www.stockton.gov.uk


Page 3 to 5

This Further Competition was for the procurement of a contractor to develop the Thornaby
Cycleway through NEPO211 Engineering & Infrastructure Lot 4 £3.0m to £5.0m Northeast
Framework

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,849,952.94

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45233162 - Cycle path construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC11 - Hartlepool and Stockton-on-Tees

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Further competition from NEPO211 Engineering & Infrastructure Lot 4 £3.0m to £5.0m
Northeast Framework 

A tender assessment process has been completed on the clarified tender submission
based on a ratio of 30% price, 60% quality, 10% social value the the OPEN e tendering
system. 4 bids were received and the successful bidder appointed.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality x 6 / Weighting: 60

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 4 to 5

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

Further Competition from NEPO211 Engineering & Infrastructure Lot 4 £3.0m to £5.0m
Northeast Framework

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

10 November 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

C R Reynolds Ltd

Redcliff Court, Redcliff Road,

Hessle



Page 5 to 5

HU13 0EY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Companies House

01772107

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,849,952.94

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Court of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T18:16:54+0000
	TCPDF




